
Central Administrative Tribunal. Prinei-pal Deneh
nritrinAl APDl ieation No.2400 of 1998

Vt i th

Original Application Ho. 2060/99

New Deli:!, ttiis the 'Tl^day of 2?ecember, 2000
Ilon'ble Mr.Kuldip Singh. Member (J)
lion'b 1 e Mr. M. F. Singh. Mernber (A)

U.C. Mishra

S/o Late Shrl F..B. Mishra
S u p e r i. n t e ri d i ii g E ng i n e e r,
Appropriate Authority
at'"* vioor, B-WingI Janpatii Bhavvaii,
Janpath, Nesv Delhi-110 001. - Applicant

(By Advocate - Applicant in person)

Versus

Union of India tlirough

1, Secretary,

M i n i s 11 ■ y o f U r ban A f f a i r s d.
E.mploymcnt.
N1 rffiaii Bhavvan,

New Delhi-110 Oil.

2. Secretary,
Union Public Service Cormmisslon,
Dholpur House,
Shahjahan Road,
New Delhi-110 Oil. - Respondents

(By Advocate - Slirl K.R. Sachdeva)

ORDER

Bv Ilon'ble Mr.Kuldio Singh.MemberC J)

By this corfmion order we will decide two OAs

bearing No.2400/93 and 2060/99 filed by the applicant

challenging the select list fc>r pwc'motion to the post

of Chief Engineer (Civil) for the years 1995-96 (OA No.

2060/99) and 1996-97 (OA No.2400/98) inspitc of the

fact that ffiany of the juniors in the seniority list of

feeder grade of Super intending Engineer (Civil) have

been included in the panel but the applicant's name

Wt5,s noL ii~iC ior *'i'ornot loii t.o t,lic posti Oii* GlilCi
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TilC applicarit. iiOtV alicg^cs that aon-inolusiorj

for proniotlon to the post of Chief Engineer (Civil) is

;cn
illegal, irregular and certain irregularities have be

oOiiifiii cted oy tiio DrC proceedings held for empanelincnt

for both these years. The applicant also olai/ae that

he lias unbicriiislicd record inasiiruoli as no adverse entry

'■>3. AcR 'vas c'Vcr uunveycd to hi-^ii, so his non-inolusion

is illegaI.

app'iioant also oiairiss that he had been

posted to North Eastern Region (hereinafter referred

to NER) and as per the DOP&T instructions a candidate

who had posting in the NER during the period of his

eonsideiat ion, he has to be given an advantage for his

postiiig in the NER. Besides that lie has also pleaded

that as per the provisions of the Reoruitfnent Rules

the DrC is rcQuired to take into consIdcration the

previous 0 years' ACRS and if for any period no ACR

has beeui vv-"ittcn, then the DFC can go furtlier to see

the ACRs beyond S years so that the DFC eiay consider 8

years period and if a person has not worked in the

feeder post in that event the DFC can go to look into

the ACRs of the candidate even if he has worked at a

lower post.

further eiaia>s that in all &. 1/2 year of

ACRs were available and only 6 of thciii were considered
because others were only partly written and for this
purpose, he has relied on para 6.2. 1(c) of DOFT

instructions on holding of DFC. He further claims
tnac his 6 years ACRs were considered out of 8 years

c



as stated by hifs in para 4.7.1 aad as he had

outstandiag reports as well, so he sliould have been

considered since those periods had not been considered

so he has been illegally and arbitrarily ignored for

b e i n g e .a) p a n e 11 e d.

5, In the grounds to challenge his

non""eiTipane 1 fi'ient, the applicant has subfuitted that the

Govern.ment is barred by the principles of prornissory

estoppel by not giving weightage in cadre promotion

due to NCR tenure and the Governftve.ot had issued these

instructions that added v?eightago is given to the

>, posting in the NER and the sa.aje has not been done, so

on tiiat acijount the Govcriifftcnt has violated tlie

p'rincip'les of pronossory estopp'ol and thus tnc"

applicant has been considered equally with t ho sc

off icers under the zone of eons idcr.at ro.n who had not

undergone a tenure in the NER.

o. The applicant has also pleaded that since he

'Ht' has never been conveyed any adverse remarks, so he

cannot be deprived of promotion even if lie had

attained any report below the bench mark and for this

purpose he has also relied upon a judgment of the

Allahabad Bench iii OA No. 1G37/94 - Dual Krishna Vs.

U.O.I wherein it has been held that a good or average

grading tliough per se not adverse would assume the

cdiaracter of advc'rsc- remarks i.n the context of thc'

requirement of 'very good' bench .mark to qualif;-'' for

empancl.ment for promotion to JAG and above- . lie also

claims that he had earliej' also filed an OA bearing

No. 1904/96 and the dircctioiis given i.n that order has

L
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not been obeyed sinee the interim order >vas passed

therein and the promotion order had been issuou in

violation of the same. Both the above OAs oontained

almost tlio same pleas.

7  The respondents while contesting both the

OAs tiave stated that the post of Chief Engineer (Civil)

is a selection post which is filled by promotion from

tlic grade of Superintending Engineers with 3 years

regular service and thC' applicant, who fulfils tne

eligibility criteria for promotion, had been oonsidcrcd

for pro.motion to the post of Chief Engineer (Civil) by

the DFC held on 1/2.3.1095 and further DPCs on

17.12.1907 and 17.9.98, but based on the assessment of

service record he has failed to obtain the minimum

prescribed bench mark of 'very good' foi pro.oiotion to

the post of Chief Engineer (Civil) and oonscqucntly

his na.me could not be included in the panel. IIis

juniors witli better sci'vice recoi'd have been

empanelled and pro.moted as Chief Engineer. It is

denied tliat the DFC had cofamitted any irregularity in

.making assessment of service record.

0, They have further stated that earlier also

applicant had approached this Tribu.nal on the same

gi'ound tliat his posting at NEK has not been considered

and ACRs had not been considered vide OA No.1904/9o

which was disposed of witli certain direoticuis.

Consequent to that, a review DFC wa.s held and due-

weight age of posting at Arunachal Pradesh as SE

(Civil) from 13.3.96 to 31.12.1993 was given. The

review Departmental Pro.motion Committee still did riot
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rcuOfiYfi^ciid the iiarac of the lippliOtifit for pronYotion to

the post of Chief Engineer (Civil) and again the

has approaohed this Tribunal on the safneapp1i cant

ground.

9. It is further pleaded that the DPC held in

UPSC on different dates and the Review DPC had

reconsidered the ease of the applicant on the basis of

the extent rules and insti'uot ions on tlic matter and

the applicant has no case at all to approach this

Tribunal, hence the OAs liave no merits and the safnc

d e Be r vc s t o bc d i &missc d.

10. We iiavc hoard the applicant in person and

SIap t K . R. SrioI'jcicVci, loitpricci oouiiisci ^oi' tliC

i ■ C' y o i i Li C11 iS .

II, iiic applicant, wno arguca jn pcrsoJi, nas

only two grounds to argue. First of all his period of

posting at the NER had not been considered and

secoiidiy tliC'' Ac.ns for ulio bl oKCfi pCi iod has iiOt OCen

p-ropcrly taken into considerat ion and as such comp'lcte

3  years ACRs were not placed before tlic DPC and sa.mc

had not been coiYsidcrcd.

12. In reply to ttiis rcspojidcnts liavc submitted

that si.noe ttic DPC was fully infor.mcd about the

posting of the applicant in the NER as well as the

inst.riiot ions cvf the Government of India regarding due

wcightage to be given to a candidate vvhu had a postiiig

in tlic NER arid DPC is itself a master of the

proceed iiigs to be oonduoted by them and DPC has, in
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fuci"., considered all the dooufiicuts and the

.1 nst rue L i ons placed before them including ttsc fact

regarding the posting of the applieant in the NE?..

SiiTillariy the DPC was also provided the relevant 8

years ACRs of the applieant and the DPC is wittiin its

right to assess the per furrnanoc of a candidate asid

give its ert?n grading as per the DOP&T' s rristruct ions

itself, so it was pleaded that no illegality or

1 r regu 1 v- r i ty has bocn ooninii 11od by the DPC.

13. Besides that Shri Saclideva, Counsel

appx: r i ng fot t)Ic respondents has subffti 11ed tiiat as far

as the scoonu prayer in OA 2060/90 is oonoeriied tiie

applioaiit therein has p'rayed that he be declared fit

for proiViOtion by holding a fresh Rcv.ienv DPC asid roay be

ass i gnr*d app- rop r i at c s c n i o r i t y oe c vvc e n Sn r x D. P.

Goya I and -Shri J.L. Khusu which fncans tutit the

application is barred by non-joinder of those parties

over which the applicant is claiming seniority.

14, After hearing the rival content ion of the

pai'tlcs we had also called for the DPC records as

roQucstcd by the applicant liisnsclf a.'iu have gone

through the DPC records also. At the outset we may

.mention that tine appiiioaiit in OA 1904/96 had earlier

a u o r c s s e Ci 11 i s g i * i c v a i i c c a g ti .1 n y t his n o 11 — i n c 1 u s i o i £ i i i

the select list of 1995 for promotion from the post of

•Super intend ing Eiigincc!" to that of Chief Engineer. lii

tli.at O.A also the appiioant. had elai.med that his

posting in NEP was not £,;ons ide i'Cd aiiu he had also

olai.mcd that his ACRs for ful l B yi.-ais were not

cons 1 dofed. In that case also the Tribunal had found



jgiiiC'C B y'Ctir*s AC-Hs Ijcicl not- ucon oonoicicncii

oti i-iiOL 1 iri VViiy L1 i O OA VfixS n. f iOVVOCl clUO 1-1 i £ i'lljUllcxl IltXiJ

di.root.cu tlic rospondcntis to ooristitutc ti review DPC

and a spcuiflo direction was given that fu.l i B years

ACR of 11 ie appI i oai11 bt; oonsidcred.

15. In compliance with the said directions, a

review DPC was constituted. We have also gone through

the record of the review D.FC and we find that the

d 1 .rec't ioi'iS givers in OA. No. 1 v04/Bo has been f ully

cojiiplicd with aiid the DPC note suggest that the DPC

was infor.med about the posting of the appi ioaijt in the

iveR aiio the' e-diai'L rcgai'tiiiig .AcRs also siiow tliae thC'

ACRs had bcoi~i fully furnished to the DPC. So we find

o .'■£ t h a t g r o u i'j d t h e a p p 1 i o a n t o a n n o t li a v v a n y g i' i e v a n e e

thrit his c-ase has not been 'Ot'jnsidcred in ■."-■oi>sonanc.-c

With the d i .rect i Oils givcii by this Tribunal. iii tlic

earlier 0.A as well as in '.consonance with thic

Instructions of the DOP&T with regard to the holding

of the DPC. We have alS'O gone through th'O DPC

conducted for the subsecjuent years and the DPC note

suggest tiiat .all the ft jat'orial having been made

available to the DPC f'or eons Iderat ion and the DPC

aftc-r eons idc'rat i.on had fscund that the apj/li'cant has

not been able to make the benoh .mark so tlic applleaiit

was not includ'od in thC" pajicl.

Nc.'^rt ground of the appl icant is that in

accordance with the law laid down by the Allahabad

Bcnoli of the 'CAT, a person whu has not attaiiied the

remarlcs of tlic A'CR aft'.cr tlj'e bea'ch ma.'''k, was entitled

to bo conveyed the ACR remarks and non-eommunloation
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of thoac ACP.s is bad in law since the rcjTiarks which

are- below the bench raank are to be treated as adverse

i'mi?ai'iis as a cvindidatc' carinot oC't hrs pnorriot ion since

li I s reports arc below the be nob mark.

3^

•  As regards the remarks recorded in the ACP.s

IS CO no or nod, the oouriscl for the rcsponderits

sub.mitted that he has not challenged any of the ACRs

since acoordlng to the applicant himself the same were

not oc'mmunieatcd nor the applicant had .alleged a.ny

bias against the Pcporting Officer and it is only the

tViIl? i\n\'I'. scoii tiliC ovcrriJ 1 pcrrr?rrofino!"' oj' lieTi

applioaiit on the basis of not o.niy the remarks but

after going through the entire ACPs, have assessed the

officer upto a particular grade and found that the

app! leant had not been able to reach t.hc bench mark

aiid since it was the assessment of the DPC, so the

same was not communicated to the applicant.

ba-vc also gone through the judg.ment

relied upon by the applicant and we find that in that

oaioo cho li'ibuiiai at Aiiahabad Bench liad made oertaiii

observations regarding the writing of the ACRs itself

cy j^no oUpo! iOi Oi I iccj oul iii cnesc OAs the appl ioajit

;:tiS ai lOgcd auy^ oias againsr bis reportirig off iC'C'r

nor any adverse report had been communicated to him.

We have also gone though the ACRs and in most of the

ACRs tho applicant had c I L n c r u c (; i i g r a cl c d a o ' c r- y

or 'good' and the applicant was iiot entitled to

icports as per the extentoom.muii ioatt.s' those

L
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,19. Moreover, tlic D?C, i n oa.sc of tiic applicarit

oonsistcu of high offlulals and UPSC was a.Iso

assooiaL!."d in DPC. And as p'cr /.nstruo-t ions, DPG

.itself was to grade an official for the purpose of

profoot ion by assessing the overall pcrf orfisanee of a

uandluate. DPG was nut to go merely by the ACRs

rather DPG itself was competent to grade an officer

~o!jtstand ing' , ~vcry good' or ~goou' by assessing the

overall perf or.mano!; of the off icer i r rcspo'et i ve of tlic

grading rcoorded in AGR. As such, the ruling relied

Uji/Oii uy tiliC t)-p' j. i0£2.Ht is oX no tiVtii 1 t^o iiirn. Hoooi il

also sl'iows that DPG Isad adhered to all the rules and

instructions on the subject.

■r.n Since the DPG had arrived at a grading

tlicir own aftc'r going through tire AGRs and assc'ssing

tliO perforfAanoe of each oaiididate and as the DPG was

asjt bound by the grading reoorded in the .AGE, the DPG

had assessed the applieant on the basis of the overall

r  ' f T j "j sj:;» r I f2 i 2: C.M i t we are of the eoiisidercd view that the* C* , o ?V

reon-oom.mur: i eat ioii of the good AGRs to the applicant do

vIl i t c LiiC DPC p ro oc cc} i ii^ s i-lic ruim^ 01 i-Cci

by the applicant do not apply to the present facts of

the ease.

21. In view of the above, wsi are" of the

considered opinion that the OAs have no fncrits and

the same arc accordingly dismissed. No oosts.

Rakesh

22. Let a copy of this order be placed

Nos. 2400/90 and 20&0/99,

i n m

(M.P. SINBH)
MEMBER (A)

(KULDIP SINGH)
MEMBER (J)


